
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
To register to speak on an agenda item: Register to Speak form 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 3rd June 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025. 

 
4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack

https://digital-core.cheshireeast.gov.uk/w/webpage/request?form=request_to_speak_at_a_council_meeting


 In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 
Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and 
the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions 
Scheme Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers 
will be allowed up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. South Macclesfield Development Area (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report on the current status and proposed future direction of the 

South Macclesfield Development Area. 
 

6. Interim Housing Strategy 25-28 (Pages 27 - 148) 
 
 To consider and approve the final version of the Interim Housing Strategy  

2025-2028. 
 

7. Home Repairs and Adaptations for Vulnerable People Policy (Pages 149 - 212) 
 
 To consider and approve the final version of the Home Repairs and Adaptations 

for Vulnerable People Policy 2025-2028. 
 

8. Final Outturn 2024/25 (Pages 213 - 324) 
 
 To receive an overview of the Cheshire East Council final outturn for the financial 

year 2024/25. 
 

9. Appointments to Member Advisory Groups  (Pages 325 - 328) 
 
 To re-appoint the Handforth Garden Village Member Advisory Group and Farms 

Policy Members Advisory Group. 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 329 - 332) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, L Buchanan, A Burton, P Coan, A Farrall, M Gorman 
(Chair), A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, J Pearson, P Redstone, R Vernon and F Wilson 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, L Braithwaite, L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton, 
R Chadwick, S Gardiner, A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, P Redstone and 
R Vernon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director Place 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Carol Hyde, Head of Rural and Cultural Economy 
Emma Williams, Carbon Manager 
Julie Gregory, Acting Head of Legal 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, P Coan,  
B Drake and F Wilson. Councillors S Adams, L Braithwaite, C Bulman,  
R Chadwick, and S Gardiner attended as substitutes. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 11 and 13 – Handforth Garden Village Delivery Strategy, 
Councillor G Marshall declared he was a member of the Strategic Planning 
Board, which may consider future planning applications relating to the 
Handforth Garden Village and stated that he would leave the meeting 
during considerations of Items 11 and 13. 
 
In relation to Item 6 – Rural Action Plan, Councillor C O’Leary declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as he had just submitted a grant application around 
rural housing insecurity. 
 
In relation to Item 5 – Notice of Motion: Protecting Family Farms and 
Preserving Rural Communities across Cheshire, Councillor A Heler 
declared in the interest of openness that her family were farmers. 
 
In relation to Item 11 and 13 – Handforth Garden Village Delivery Strategy, 
Councillor S Gardiner declared he was a member of the Strategic Planning 
Board and was present and voted in favour of the planning application 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



relating to the Handforth Garden Village and therefore would leave the 
meeting during considerations of Items 11 and 13. 
 
In relation to Item 11 and 13 – Handforth Garden Village Delivery Strategy, 
Councillor M Gorman declared he was a member of the Strategic Planning 
Board and stated that he would take no part in planning matters relating to 
Handforth Garden Village. 
 
In relation to Item 8 – Macclesfield Car Parking Feasibility Study, 
Councillor L Braitwaite stated that before she was a substitute on the 
committee she had intended to speak on this item as local ward member. 
She stated she would read out her statement and then leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item. 
 

49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

50 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Rob Grant spoke on the importance of local agriculture, emphasising 
its low carbon footprint as imported food had a much higher environmental 
cost and higher carbon footprint, and that local food production contributed 
to the local economy. He criticised the inheritance tax policies and stated 
that they disproportionately burdened family farms, potentially leading to 
food shortages and environmental neglect. 
 
Mr Richard Yarwood expressed concerns about inheritance tax changes 
and highlighting their negative impact on elderly farmers who had 
dedicated their lives to agriculture. He stated that the tax could force 
farmers to sell land, leading to increased reliance on lower-quality food 
imports and asked the Committee to support the Notice of Motion 
opposing the inheritance tax changes. 
 
Ms Sue Helliwell stated that the Council needed to support Cheshire East 
farmers as they played a crucial role in food production. She opposed the 
inheritance tax changes and urged the Committee to support local farmers 
by writing a letter to oppose the Government’s changes to inheritance tax 
affecting family farms and advocate for the exemption of family farms to 
preserve the UK's food security, rural communities, and environmental 
initiatives.  
 
Ms Sue Mason spoke on urban planning and the impact of decision-
making on the community. Referring to the Macclesfield Car Parking 
Feasibility Study she stated that it acknowledged the need to ensure 
adequate parking was retained to support residents, visitors and 
busi
[...]
with town and parish councils 
to plant trees. In response it was stated that the Council did want to work 
with them to identify land that could be used for tree planting but there 
were challenges around funding and if the land was next to the highway.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
 
1 note the progress made towards the Council’s carbon neutral target 

and the Wider Borough Carbon Action Plan 2025-30. 
 
2 accept the Trees for Climate grant of £570,719.50 for woodland 

creation on the Batherton Estate. 
 

3 delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise, in 
consultation with the Governance, Compliance and Monitoring 
Officer, and the S151 Officer, to take all necessary steps to enter 
into legal agreements with The Mersey Forest Partnership. 

  
56 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting in June 2025 would receive reports on 
the Final Outturn Report 2024/25, End of Year Performance for the Growth 
and Enterprise Department, the outcomes of the consultation on the Home 
Repairs and Adaptions for Vulnerable People Policy, the outcome of the 
consultation on the Interim Housing Strategy 2025-28 and on the South 
Macclesfield Development Area. 
 
It was requested if the Committee could receive information on the 
financial performance for the first two months of 2025/26 rather than 
waiting for the first quarter report at the September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

57 HANDFORTH GARDEN VILLAGE DELIVERY STRATEGY  
 
Having previously declared an interest Councillors S Gardiner and G 
Marshall left the meeting before consideration of this item and did not 
return. 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
progress towards delivering Handforth Garden Village and outlined options 
for delivery and proposed progressing with the option of exploring a joint 
venture with MADE Partnership. 
 

Page 9



Consideration had been giv
[...]
he cost of the road substantially increased due to construction 
inflation and technical issues, and this would have increased the 
Council’s share . The grant expired and the link road is unlikely to be 
delivered as part of any alternative proposal for the site. It is therefore 
proposed that the Council formally withdraws from the grant funding 
agreement and continues to work with Homes England to identify other 
sources of funding to support the delivery of alternative development 
proposals.  

10 There are several Reserved Matters planning applications still to be 
determined by the local planning authority for this site.  It is proposed that 
the applications relating to the Council’s land will be withdrawn.  

Page 14



  
  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Delegate to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to take all actions necessary 
to review alternative options for the site. This will include disposal, 
development on this site, or taking no further action, and bring forward a 
recommendation to Economy and Growth Committee. 

2. Approve further capital expenditure of up to £150,000 to fund a review of the 
alternative options and the associated due diligence against legal obligations 
and policy objectives. 

3. Approve the  withdrawal from the Housing Infrastructure Fund agreement and 
continue to work with Homes England to identify alternative means of  financial 
support. 

4. Note that the current reserved matters planning applications will be withdrawn. 
 

 

Background 

Location and Site Description 

11 SMDA is located two miles south of Macclesfield town centre at the 
southern edge of the built-up area.  It lies to the south of Moss Lane 
between Congleton Road to the west and the West Coast Mainline 
railway to the east.   

12 The majority of the site is currently undeveloped.  It consists of scrub, 
woodland and grassland. Some of site is developed.  This includes 
playing fields lo
[...]
improving health and wellbeing. 

Executive Summary 

4 The Economy and Growth Committee in November were advised that 
due to the challenges that we have faced over the last few years, 
including the impact of the pandemic and war in Ukraine on the global 
economy, a change in Government, who are progressing a number of 
policy changes and the move towards the revision of the Local Plan, we 
have focused on the development of a three year Interim Housing 
Strategy, which sets out what our priority areas of work will be during this 
time frame.  

5 This provides time to develop a long-term Housing Strategy which will 
draw on the evidence due to be commissioned for the development of a 

OPEN 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

new Local Plan and we will have a clearer position in relation to the 
introduction of new Government Legislation. 

6 The Interim Housing Strategy went out for a period of public consultation 
between 25th November 2024 and 25th February 2025, the aim of which 
was to seek views on the strategy and the outlined priorities.  There were 
a number of questions which were circulated to Committee Members 
prior to the start of the consultation and are also provided in Appendix 
one. 

7 At the close of the consultation 229 responses had been received, a 
summary of which is outlined in Appendix two 

8 The summary outlines where changes are to be made to the Interim 
Housing Strategy as a result of the responses and these have been 
incorporated into the final version Appendix three. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the consultation responses and amendments made to the Interim 
Housing Strategy 2025–2028 

2. To approve and adopt the final version of the Interim Housing Strategy 2025-
2028 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to approve any 
further updates to the Interim Housing Strategy Action Plan up and to 2028. 
 

 

 

Background 

9 Housing plays a 
[...]
ell – Executive Director - Place 

Report Reference No: EG/08/25-26 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Decision 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 On 12th November 2024 the Economy and Growth Committee approved 
consultation on the Home Repairs and Adaptations for Vulnerable People 
Policy. 

2 Consultation took place for a period of 6 weeks ending on 22 January 
2025. This report provides a summary of the responses and presents the 
findings. 

3 The Policy contributes towards the commitments within the new 
Corporate Plan (2025-2029) to unlock prosperity for all and improve 
health and wellbeing. 

Executive Summary 

4 In November 2024 the Economy and Growth Committee were advised 
that due to the high demand for Disabled Facilities Grants and the 
unprecedented financial challenges that the Council faced, that it was 
necessary to revise the discretionary financial assistance that is given 
through the Home Repairs and Adaptations for Vulnerable People Policy. 
The Council proposed several changes to focus its financial resources on 
statutory services, and on the most vulnerable residents.  

5 The Committee gave approval to officers to consult on the proposed 
changes. The Home Repairs and Adaptations for Vulnerable People 

OPEN 
 

Page 149 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

Policy went out for a period of public consultation between 9 December 
2024 and 22 January 2025. 

6 At the close of the consultation 80 responses had been received, a 
summary of which is outlined in Appendix One. Amendments have been 
made to the policy as a result of the consultation and these have been 
incorporated into the final version in Appendix Two. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the consultation responses and amendments made to the Home Repairs 
and Adaptations for Vulnerable People Policy 

2. To approve and adopt the final version of the Home Repairs and Adaptations 
for Vulnerable People Policy 2025-2028 

[...]
  The authority should aim to repay more 
historical borrowing than any new borrowing incurred in year to ensure that the 
total capital financing requirement begins to decrease and the long term 
position becomes more sustainable. 

18 Capital receipts in year amounted to £2.2m against a forecast of £2m, of this 
£1.2 will be used to fund transformational costs with the remaining £1m 
supporting the capital financing budget as planned. 

19 During 2024/25, we undertook a Balance Sheet review through our Treasury 
Advisors, Arlingclose Ltd. As part of that review, they considered the revenue 
impact of the current Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) policy currently in place and we asked them to 
assess our alignment with current Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance. Changes to the Accounting Policy for MRP 
were set out in the 2025/26 – 2028/29 MTFS - in summary the out-turn impact 
for 2024/25 is an improvement of £3.1m against the Capital Financing Budget.  

20 The annex and appendix attached to this report set out details of the Council’s 
financial performance: 

21 Annex 1: Outturn 2024/25 – Sets out detailed information for each of the 
following areas as at 31 March 2025 (per Committee area): 

• Section 1 2024/25 Financial Outturn position 

• Section 2 2024/25 Approved Budget Change Items 

• Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval and Grant Register 

• Section 4 Capital  

• Section 5 Reserves  

• Section 6 Treasury Management 

• Section 7 Investment Strategy 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2024/25 financial 
year, as contained within the report, as follows: 

a) A Net Revenue Overspend of £17.6m against a revised budget of £365.8m 
(4.8% variance) funded by conditional Exceptional Financial Support 
(Capitalisation Direction) via borrowing. 

b) General Reserves closing balance of £6.3m. 

c) Capital Spending of £88.4m against an approved programme of £215.8m (59% 
variance). 

Page 217



 

 OFFICIAL 

 
2. Consider the contents of Annex 1. 

 
3. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCE) and Capital Virements 

between £500,000 and £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules 
for the following Committee’s as detailed in Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4 
 

4. Approve the new Reserves in the Reserves Section (Annex 1, Section 5, Table 1) 
which includes proposed movements to reserves. 

 

 

Background 

22 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

23 The financial outturn for Cheshire East Council is an overspend of £17.6m. 
This is net of appropriate allocations to useable reserves. Further detail is 
provided in Table 1 and Annex 1. 

24 On 1 April 2024 total Council reserves were £37.8m. The closing balance on 
31 March 2025 is £29.6m, this represents an improvement vs forecast of 
£12.4m.This is partly due to lower drawdowns for services than previously 
forecast, plus the creation of new reserves as mentioned in paragraph 12 
above. 

25 Capital - The original budget set in February 2024 was £215.8m.  During 
2024/25 a review was carried out the aim of reducing and reprofiling the 
amount of capital spend funded by borrowing.  At FR3 the forecast spend had 
reduced to £144.7m.  Actual spend for 2024/25 outturn was £88.4m.  

26 Capital receipts in year amounted to £2.2m against a forecast of £2m, of this 
£1.2m will be used to fund transformational costs with the remaining £1m 
supporting the capital financing budget as planned.  

27 Capital Financing Budget – The impact of funding EFS via Capitalisation 
Directive/Borrowing over the term of the MTFS are shown in the table below 
(extract from MTFS Report Feb 2025). 

Table 5: Capital Financing 
Budget - elements 

2025/26   
£m 

2026/27 
£m 

2027/28 
£m 

2028/29 
£m 

Interest Payable – DSG Def
[...]
 £0.1m underspent due to recharging staff time to capital 
schemes, Regulatory Services is a £0.4m underspend, this is £0.3m due to 
vacancies and £0.1m income, a £0.2m improvement from FR3. Libraries is 
£0.1m underspent mainly from vacancies and there has been a £0.9m 
overspend on Leisure Commissioning. This is due to non-delivery of MTFS 
savings and represents a £0.5m worsening since FR3, due to delayed closure 
of sites and historic MTFS items. Other services: £0.4m overspend mainly in 
relation to the HSE fine. 

 

Economy and Growth favourable variance of £5.3m    

51 The Growth and Enterprise Directorate and Place Directorate are reporting an 
underspend of £5.3m against a budget of £28.2m.  This is £1.5m improvement 
from FR3.    

52 The key reasons for the underspend are as follows: 

53 Facilities Management is underspent by £1.8m, a £0.1m improvement from 
FR3 due to vacancies. There have been savings against gas and electricity 
compared to higher budgeted costs of £2.3m and an underspend on Business 
rates of £0.3m due to revaluations and appeals. Vacancy management, 
savings in supplies and additional income have contributed to the underspend 

Page 224



 

 OFFICIAL 

by £0.7m. This has been offset by pressures against maintenance budgets of 
£0.6m; partial achievement of the office estate rationalisation savings target 
£0.3m, Disrepair claims which is a £0.3m pressure and Water and cleaning 
costs, a pressure of £0.2m.  

54 Economic Development is £0.8m underspent, this is as a result of reduced cost 
of supplies £0.3m, increased income £0.3m and vacancy management £0.2m, 
this is a £0.2m improvement from FR3. The Housing outturn is £0.7m 
underspent, due to vacancies and some grant funding, this is a £0.1m 
improvement from FR3. 

55 Tatton, Green infrastructure, Cultural Economy and Visitor Economy is £1m 
underspent, this is a £0.8m improvement from FR3 due to holding vacancies 
and increasing income. 

56 The Assets service is underspent

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 
Councillors S Bennett-Wake, L Buchanan, A Burton, P Coan, A Farrall, 
S Gardiner, A Heler, G Marshall, C O'Leary, J Pearson, P Redstone and 
R Vernon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director Place 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Karen Whitehead, Housing Standards and Adaptations Manager 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Adrian Leslie, Legal Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Brown and F Wilson. 
Councillor S Gardiner and S Bennett-Wake attended as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 5, Councillors S Gardiner and Garnet Marshall declared 
that they were members of the Strategic Planning Board and as there was 
a possibility that future planning applications in relation to the site would be 
considered by the Board, they would leave the meeting for this item. 
 
In relation to Item 5, Councillor C O’Leary declared a non-registerable 
interest as he had been involved in the Save Danes Moss campaign. 
 
In relation to Items 6 and 7, Councillor C O’Leary declared a non-
pecuniary and non-registerable interest they covered areas of his funded 
and published research. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Thomas Eccles, Chair of Danes Moss Trust, spoke in relation to Item 5 
– South Macclesfield Development Area. He referred to the 
recommendations and stated that a fourth option was missing which was 
for the full-scale restoration of the site to a natural peatland habitat with no 
urban development and he hoped that this would be considered in the 
review of options for the site. 
 

5 SOUTH MACCLESFIELD DEVELOPMENT AREA  
 
Having previously declared an interest Councillors S Gardiner and G 
Marshall left the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
South Macclesfield Development Area project which included the planning 
history, land ownership, financial investment, and the next steps for the 
project. 
 
During consideration of the report, it was asked if clarification could be 
provided on the planning implications of the withdrawal of the reserve 
matters applications and any new applications being submitted. Officers 
agreed to provide a written response.  
 
Reference was made to the Council’s investment of £3.283m to date in 
promoting the South Macclesfield Development Area for residential 
development in line with the Local Plan, and it was asked if a breakdown 
of the expenditure could be provided. 
 
The Committee emphasised the importance of consultation with 
stakeholders, including local residents and environmental groups, on the 
development of alternative options for the site. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and during the 
debate an amendment was proposed and seconded. 
 
Amendment 
 
Recommendation 1 to be amended as follows: 
 
“Add after ‘Delegate to Director of Growth and Enterprise’ the words ‘in 
consultation with the chair, vice chair and opposition spokesperson for 
economy and growth’ and add after ‘on this site,’ the words ‘nature-led 
recovery option’.” 
 
The proposer and seconder of the recommendations agreed to accept the 
amendment and therefore the amendment became part of the substantive 
motion. 
 
 



RESOLVED (by majority):  The Committee 
 
1 delegate to the Director of Growth and Enterprise, in consultation 

with the chair, vice chair and opposition spokesperson for economy 
and growth, to take all actions necessary to review alternative 
options for the site. This will include disposal, development on this 
site, nature-led recovery option, or taking no further action, and 
bring forward a recommendation to Economy and Growth 
Committee. 

 
2 approve further capital expenditure of up to £150,000 to fund a 

review of the alternative options and the associated due diligence 
against legal obligations and policy objectives. 

 
3 approve the withdrawal from the Housing Infrastructure Fund 

agreement and continue to work with Homes England to identify 
alternative means of financial support. 

 
4 Note that the current reserved matters planning applications will be 

withdrawn. 
 
 

The meeting adjourned for a short break during which Councillor S 
Gardiner and G Marshall returned to the meeting. 
 

6 INTERIM HOUSING STRATEGY 25-28  
 
The Committee considered the report on outcome of the consultation on 
the Interim Housing Strategy 2025-2028.  
 
An overview of the 229 responses to the consultation was provided which 
showed that 93% of the respondents were Cheshire East residents, with 
responses predominantly from those over the age of 55.  
 
During consideration of the report, reference was made to the use of the 
term ‘rough sleepers’ and it was asked if this could be replaced with 
“people experiencing street homelessness.”  Officers undertook to see 
clarification on the definition to be used. 
 
The Committee asked about the housing offer to young people leaving 
care to enable independent living. In response it was stated that a working 
group, which included the housing team and representatives from 
children’s commissioning, had been established to work towards the 
commissioning of a revised housing offer for young people which would 
include an increase in the provision of emergency accommodation and 
supported accommodation for young people by 2026. 
 
Reference was made to the options available for those wanting to 
downsize and it was noted that one of the actions in the Interim Housing 



Strategy Action Plan was to explore downsizing and the opportunities 
available from housing providers.  
 
It was asked if there was a register of empty houses and in response it 
was stated that the Council held a register, and information would be 
circulated to committee members on this. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority):  The Committee 
 
1 note the consultation responses and amendments to the Interim 

Housing Strategy 2025-2028. 
 
2 approve and adopt the final version of the Interim Housing Strategy 

2025-2028. 
 
3 delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise to 

approve any further updates to the Interim Housing Strategy Action 
Plan up and to 2028. 

 
7 HOME REPAIRS AND ADAPTATIONS FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE 

POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report on the outcome of the consultation 
on the Home Repairs and Adaptations for Vulnerable People Policy. 
 
During consideration of the report concern was raised that the £30,000 
Disabled Facilities Grant cap had not been uplifted since 2008 and the 
Committee suggested that the Chair write on their behalf to the 
Government requesting an inflationary increase to the Grant cap, as 
without this there could be situations where people would not be able to 
afford necessary adaptions.    
 
The Committee emphasised the need for coordination with adult social 
care and occupational therapists and asked that the policy aligned with 
broader health and housing strategies. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 
1 note the consultation responses and amendments made to the 

Home Repairs and Adaptations for Vulnerable People Policy. 
 
2 approve and adopt the final version of the Home Repairs and 

Adaptations for Vulnerable People Policy 2025-2028. 
 
3 the Chair of Economy and Growth Committee to write to the 

government on behalf of the Committee requesting an inflationary 
uplift to the £30,000 Disabled Facilities Grant cap. 

 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break. 



8 FINAL OUTTURN 2024/25  
 
The Committee received the report which provided an overview of the 
Cheshire East Council final outturn for the financial year 2024/25 and the 
financial performance of the Council relevant to the committee remit. 
 
It was reported that the Growth and Enterprise Department and Place 
Directorate were reporting an underspend of £5.3m against a budget of 
£28.2m. This was a £1.5m improvement from Quarter 3. The main 
reasons for the underspend were savings against gas and electricity 
compared to higher budgeted costs, an underspend on business rates, 
reduction in maintenance spend and vacancy management. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the efforts of staff in achieving the savings 
despite the high vacancy levels. 
 
During discussion concerns were raised on the sustainability of relying on 
vacancies to achieve savings and the impact of adjusting capital projects 
expenditure on future costs. 
 
The Committee asked if information could be provided on benchmarking 
against other councils using reliance indicators and if additional training 
could be provided for councillors on financial matters.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority):  That the Committee 
 
1 note the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2024/25 

financial year, as contained within the report, as follows: 
a) a Net Revenue Overspend of £17.6m against a revised budget 

of £365.8m (4.8% variance) funded by conditional Exceptional 
Financial Support (Capitalisation Direction) via borrowing 

b) General Reserves closing balance of £6.3m 
c) Capital Spending of £88.4m against an approved programme of 

£215.8m (59% variance) 
 
2 note the contents of Annex 1 
 
3 approve the new Reserves in the Reserves Section, as set out in 

Annex 1 to the report at Section 5, Table 1, which includes proposed 
movements to the reserves. 

 
4 note that Council will be recommended to approve the 

Supplementary Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of 
Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000, as per Annex 1 to the 
report at Section 3, Table 1. 

 
5 approve the Supplementary Capital Estimates and Capital 

Virements between £500,000 and £1,000,000 in accordance with 
the Financial Procedure Rules, as detailed in Annex 1 to the report 
at Section 4, Table 4. 



 
6 note the Council will be recommended to approve the 

Supplementary Capital Estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance 
with Budget and Policy Framework Rules, as detailed in Annex 1 to 
the report at Section 4, Table 5. 

 
9 APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBER ADVISORY GROUPS  

 
The Committee considered the report on the appointment of the Handforth 
Garden Village Member Advisory Group and the Farms Policy Member 
Advisory Group for the municipal year 2025-26. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):   
 
That the Committee appoint the Handforth Garden Village Member 
Advisory Group and the Farms Policy Member Advisory Group for the 
municipal year 2025-26 with the following memberships: 
 
Farms Policy Member Advisory Group 
1. Councillor Linda Buchanan 
2. Councillor Anna Burton 
3. Councillor Alison Heler  
4. Councillor Garnet Marshall 
5. Councillor Chris O’Leary. 
 
Handforth Garden Village Member Advisory Group 
1. Councillor David Brown 
2. Councillor Michael Gorman 
3. Councillor Patrick Redstone 
4. Councillor Rob Vernon 
5. Councillor Fiona Wilson 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
It was reported that there was an additional item for the September 2025 
meeting in relation to an update on the Crewe Town Centre Regeneration 
Programme. 
 
The Committee was asked to approve the establishment of the Task and 
Finish Group for the Rural Action Plan, which would help shape the Rural 
Action Plan for 2026 -2030. The Group would be made up of 5 members 
of the Committee and was expected to run from June 2025 to January 
2026. 
 
Following full Council’s resolution “that each committee determine whether 
their committee meetings during the 2025-26 municipal year should 
include twilight meetings, which should start no earlier than 5.30 pm”, it 



was proposed that the September meeting of the Committee be held as a 
twilight meeting, starting at 5.30 pm. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
 
1 note the Work Programme 2025-26. 
 
2 approve the establishment of a Rural Action Plan Task and Finish 

Group on a 2:2:1 basis, with membership nominations submitted to 
Democratic Services. 

 
3 agree the 9 September 2025 meeting of the Economy and Growth 

Committee be held as a twilight meeting commencing at 5.30 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor M Gorman (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


